

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr M Ibeziako

Respondents: 1. Kerri Milner

2. Staff Call UK Ltd

RECORD OF A PRELIMINARY HEARING

Heard on 30 April 2021

This has been a remote hearing, by telephone (A): A hearing in person was not practicable because of the present restrictions due to Covid 19.

Before: Employment Judge D N Jones

Appearances

For the claimant: In person

For the respondents: Ms Owusu-Agyei, counsel

JUDGMENT

- 1. The applications of the respondents to strike out the claims on the grounds the manner in which they have been pursued is scandalous, vexatious or otherwise unreasonable or they have no reasonable prospect of success are refused.
- 2. The application of the claimant to strike out the response on the grounds it has no reasonable prospect of success is refused.

Employment Judge D N Jones

Date: 30 April 2021

Judgment sent to the parties on:

4 May 2021

For the Tribunal Office: